of December 31, 20252 and the number of shares comprising the Company’s share capital after
deduction of treasury shares as of February 24, 2026); and (ii) the stake of a shareholder holding 1% of
the Company’s share capital prior to the issuance of New Shares and not subscribing to the issuance
of New Shares (calculations based on the number of shares comprising the Company’s share capital
as of the date of the press release).

Impact of the issuance of new shares on the distribution of the company's capital

To the Company's knowledge, immediately prior to completion of the Share Capital Increase, the
breakdown of the Company's share capital was as follows:

(1) After the issuance of a maximum total of 1,540,736 ordinary shares resulting from (i) the definitive
acquisition of the 1,068,237 Free shares granted by the Company, including 70,000 for which the vesting

2 N.B. the annual financial statements for FY 2025 are provisional and have neither been finalized by the Board of Directors
nor approved by the General Meeting

Consolidated equity per share
(in euros)

Ownership
percentage

Non-diluted
basis

Diluted basis Non-diluted
basis

Diluted basis

Before issuance of New Shares 2.03  1.95  1.00% 0.96%

After issuance of 2.745.098 New Shares 2.07  1.99  0.93% 0.89%

Shareholder

Non-diluted basis Diluted basis1

Number of
shares

%
Ownership

%
Voting
rights

Number of
shares

%
Ownership

%
Voting
rights

Managers &
Founders

8,515,304 23.6% 30.6% 9,188,236 24.4% 31.0%

Kemin Industries 8,333,333 23.1% 15.7% 8,333,333 22.1% 15.3%

Bpifrance
Investissement

2,907,271 8.1% 8.6% 2,907,271 7.7% 8.4%

Sofinnova 3,313,273 9.2% 12.5% 3,313,273 8.8% 12.2%

Hedgescope 2,730,864 7.6% 10.3% 2,730,864 7.3% 10.0%

Other
shareholders

10,144,262 28.1% 22.2% 11,012,066 29.2% 23.2%

Treasury shares 163,115 0.5% - 163,115 0.4% -

Total 36,107,422   37,648,158

Page 3 of 4

conditions have already been met, and (ii) the exercise of all 452,500 BSPCEs and 20,000 BSAs (warrants)
outstanding as of the date of this document.

To the Company's knowledge and taking into account the subscription commitment, the impact of the
issuance on the Company’s share capital and voting rights distribution (calculations based on the share
capital and voting rights as of February 24, 2026) after completion of the Capital Increase is as follows
on a non-diluted basis and on a diluted basis:

(i)After the issuance of a maximum total of 1.540.736 ordinary shares resulting from (i) the definitive acquisition